
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 

Monday 21 January 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership Reserves 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Cris Claridge 
Miriam Facey 
John Nosworthy 
Jane Salmon 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Shelley Burke on 020 7525 7344  or email: shelley.burke@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 11 January 2013 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Housing, Environment, Transport and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Monday 21 January 2013 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW - COUNCILLOR BARRIE HARGROVE, 
TRANSPORT, ENVIRONMENT & RECYCLING 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 Themes submitted by committee members: 
 
Recycling  
 

• performance  
• Local options for micro recycling centres 

 
 
Street cleaning  
 
Dog fouling 
 
Cemetery strategy update 
 
Further options for the Rotherhithe New Road plane trees 
 
Pursuing private land owners and RSLs for failing to deal with fly tippers 
 
Private residents using LBS housing estate bins 
 
Cycling routes update 
 
How are cycling and walking featuring on the planning agenda? 
 
63 bus extension 
 
 
 

 

5. SUB-LETTING OF COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 

 

6. SCRUTINY OF TENANTS HALLS - DRAFT REPORT 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  11 January 2013 
 



 1 

 
Item No.  

 
 

Date:  
21 January 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny
Sub-Committee   

Report title: Briefing on Illegal and Legal Subletting  

 
From: 

 

 
Shade Simmons, Investigations Manager 
Housing and Community Services 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. This briefing provides an update on the work currently taking place in the housing 

and community services department to tackle illegal sub-letting.   

 
BACKGROUND SUMMARY 

 
2. The definition of illegal sub-letting for secure tenancies is as follows:   
 

A secure tenant is in breach of their tenancy agreement if they sublet, or part with 
possession of the whole p
[...]
ay the council approaches the issue of TRA Community Halls.   

Nevertheless the sub-committee has also been eager to dove-tail our work with that of the Working Party to ensure 
that duplication does not occur and that this scrutiny could benefit from investigatory work which had already been 
carried out.    The sub-committee agreed to make recommendations regarding TRA Community Halls in the following 
areas: 

1. A fair rents policy – proposing a fair and equitable system of rents for TRA Community Halls 

2. Stock condition and capital investment – adding to the work of the Tenants Working Party to make 
recommendations on guiding principles on the ongoing investment programme 

3. Usage of Halls – Members of the committee have received anecdotal evidence of some halls being “taken over” by 
individual uses and other halls being less than welcoming to newcomers.  Members of the committee also want to 
investigate the possible under-use of some halls.  

4. Provision across the Borough – Clearly there are some parts of the borough where tenants and other residents are 
better served than others by the provision of TRA halls.  The sub-committee wishes to make recommendations which 
might address under-provision in some parts of the borough.   

5. Oversight and transparency in the management of Halls – issues to be covered here are the prevention of fraud, 
the prevention of small cliques in the running of halls and the level of council support provided to TRAs 

6. Conversions and sharing of resources – There are a small number of Halls/rooms which are not being used at all 
and others which are used rarely.  In particular the Sub-Committee is interested in the possibility of unused and 
acutely under-used halls being converted into new homes or where possible any under-utilised halls being used by 
the wider Voluntary and Community Sector 

The Tenants Hall Working Party 
 
As noted above, the Tenants Halls working party has been set up to:  
 

§ provide an ov
[...]
 in some parts of the borough and a need to address gaps in provision in others.  The sub-committee would 
recommend that officers are tasked with identifying those TRAs which are genuinely struggling for space to carry out 
their meetings and activities.  Once a list has been drawn up officers should work with those TRA in identifying 
possible sharing arrangements with the variety of other council owned premises and community spaces which may 
be local to those TRAs. 
 
9) Advertising and information to boost involvement and use of halls: It is interesting that 70% of people state that 
they never or rarely use the TRA Community Hall that they have access too.  Of those who said they had never used 
the Hall in the survey, a number of the comments indicated that they knew very little about what the Hall was used 
for or even if they were allowed to use it.  It was also noticeable that when tenants were asked how the running of 
their hall might be improved a significant number volunteered that better advertising and more information would 
be very welcome.  To address this issue the sub-committee recommends that all TRAs have a website, a physical 
bulletin board outside of the TRA and a quarterly newsletter.  The sub-committee suggests that this be taken up as 
part of the work programme of the TRA Halls who can then communicate with both officers and TRAs to identify 
what further resources and training could be provided to implement this recommendation. 
 
10) HRA Community Halls where there is acute under-use: Clearly, for some HRA Community Halls the problem of  
under-use is more acute and needs more urgent attention.  For some of these halls the situation is now finally 
coming to a head because of the council’s mutli-million pound investment programme.  The council simply cannot 
justify investing £60,000 – £120,000 to revamp buildings which are being left virtually unused, particularly when 
these building could be converted in to new council homes.  The 
[...]

^) Gainsford 
Street Bermondsey SE1       

TMO office Applegarth TMO 
Office 

Applegarth 
House 

Blackfriars 
Road London SE1 0PY       

49



TMO office 
Brenchley 
Gardens TMO 
Office 

163 
Brenchley 
Gardens 

London   SE23 
3RF 

Brenchley 
Gardens 
TMO 

TMO Recognised 

TMO office Juniper TMC 
Office 

1 Juniper 
House 

Pomeroy 
Street Nunhead SE14 

5BY 
Juniper 
House TMO TMO Recognised 

TMO office TMO Office 1 Tanner 
House   London SE1 3LL       

 

50



1 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 17 
December 2012 

 

 
 
 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on Monday 17 December 2012 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

John Nosworthy, Homeowners’ Council 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management 
 

ALSO PRESENT: 
 

Ian Ritchie, Chair, Tenants Halls Working Party 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Gerri Scott, Strategic Director, Housing & Community Services 
Peter Roberts, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim McNally. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 7
51



2 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 17 
December 2012 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 3.1 Councillors Michael Bukola, Graham Neale, Martin Seaton and Lorraine Lauder 
made disclosures of interests as council tenants. 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

  RESOLVED: 
 
 That, subject to the addition of Councillor Lorraine Lauder to apologies, the 

minutes of the sub-committee held on 11 September 2012 be agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 

5. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW - COUNCILLOR IAN WINGFIELD, DEPUTY LEADER, 
HOUSING MANAGEMENT 

 

 5.1 The chair of the sub-committee asked the cabinet member for his overview of 
tenants’ and residents’ association (T&RA) halls and how he saw the sub-
committee’s current review feeding into this issue.  Councillor Wingfield replied that 
this issue had been neglected for some time, although it had been raised by the 
previous administration.  Many halls were in a bad condition and in need of repairs.  
Funding of over £3 million had been allocated to investment in at least nineteen 
halls.  In Councillor Wingfield’s view, the council also needed to look at the usage, 
management and rents of halls.  He stressed that halls were a public resource that 
should be available to the estates and neighbourhoods that they served and 
welcomed the scrutiny review and the participation of tenants and residents. 

 
5.2 In response to questions, Councillor Wingfield explained that the disparity in rents 

had arisen over time and needed to be looked at with a view to developing a 
genuine minimum rate.  The finances of all halls needed to be clear and 
transparent.  Councillor Wingfield also reported that a number of people had 
notified him of halls which they considered to be under-used.  He gave an example 
in Camberwell of a room built as part of an estate which over the years had fallen 
into disuse, had subsequently been let to various community groups and had finally 
been turned into a flat.  The T&RA was now meeting in another council flat on the 
estate.  Councillor Wingfield felt that flats should be lived in by tenants and that 
alternative premises should be provided for T&RAs, such as converted garages.  
He welcomed suggestions from members as to where such situations existed and 
how they could be improved.  The chair commented that he hoped to follow up his 
recent survey of tenants with a survey of councillors. 

 
5.3 Councillor Wingfield gave an update on the housing repairs contract.  The key 

change in the previous year had been the end of the Morrisons contract and the 
employment of Mears as an interim contractor.  Councillor Wingfield believed that 
Mears had hit the ground running and was providing positive competition for SBS.  
He stated that there had been marked improvements since the scrutiny of housing 
repairs two years previously, including the ongoing repairs core group which met 
on a monthly basis and plans to move the call-centre in-house.  In response to 

52



3 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 17 
December 2012 

 

questions, Councillor Wingfield indicated that payment to Vangent depended on 
various milestones being met and that payment had been reduced accordingly in 
the last month.  Members asked whether payment to Morrisons had been withheld 
as a result of under-performance.  Councillor Wingfield confirmed that this had 
been the case and that negotiations were still taking place in respect of the final 
payment. 

 
5.4 In respect of the procurement of the longer-term repairs contract, Councillor 

Wingfield reported that fifty-three organisations had expressed an interest at the 
end of July and that the council had shortlisted three companies who had been 
invited to tender by 16 October.  The expectation was that the council would award 
the contract in May.  The chair asked the cabinet member’s view of a 
recommendation in the Housing Commission report that the council look at an 
external body determining the key performance indicators for the housing repairs 
service.  Councillor Wingfield indicated that he was happy to explore this. 

 
5.5 Councillor Wingfield reported that customer satisfaction with th
[...]
ses 
that were outstanding. 

 
5.8 Members asked for details of the number of members’ housing enquiries.  

Councillor Wingfield reported that in the period June to November in the current 
year there were 1,701 enquiries covering a variety of areas, the majority 
concerning housing options and transfers but also including repairs.  Members also 

53



4 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 17 
December 2012 

 

made enquiries outside the specific members’ enquiries portal.  The vice-chair was 
concerned at Councillor Wingfield’s recent correspondence in the press which had 
suggested that he, the vice-chair, had only made five enquiries in June when this 
did not take account of enquiries possibly made outside the portal. 

 
5.9 The chair asked for an update in respect of the warm, safe and dry programme and 

the prospect of any major works being brought forward.  Councillor Wingfield 
stated that, following the ending of the Wates contract, Apollo had continued works 
on the Hawkstone, Abbeyfield and Four Squares estates.  Some of the work on the 
smaller estates had been delayed while the council looked for a new contractor.  
There was also a question over works at Draper House.  A danger under the 
partnership contract arrangements was that the council could be left with only one 
or two contractors able to undertake work.  Councillor Wingfield emphasised that 
the fire safety programme was a key element of the works that were underway.  By 
the end of the current financial year, bar one which would run slightly into the next 
year, all necessary fire safety works would have been completed on every block in 
the borough.  In terms of the five year major works programme, all schemes 
scheduled for 2012/13 would be on site by March.  Some schemes scheduled to 
start later in 2014/15 would be brought forward.  Councillor Wingfield stated that 
the council was not as far ahead as it wanted to be because of contractual hold-
ups but that now the pace of work would quicken. 

 
5.10 In response to a question from the chair, Councillor Wingfield confirmed that he 

was satisfied with the works being done.  When work began on site it often 
revealed new issues which required a reassessment of the works and budget for 
each estate.  Four Squares was a classic example of this.  By and large the wishes 
of residents were being accommodated and the consultation process seemed to be 
working well.  A member reported the concerns of some elderly residents that fire 
doors were not easy to open and close.  Councillor Wingfield indicated that this 
issue had been raised with him and that officers were looking at possible solutions.  
The strategic director of housing and community services added that it would be 
useful to have any further details of doors which were a particular problem. 

 
5.11 The chair asked whether the cabinet member was happy with the involvement of 

tenants and leaseholders at the design stage, before work was begun.  Councillor 
Wingfield stated that a number of estates were visited as part of the pre-works 
discussions.  The majority of leaseholders did not support the most expensive 
options and there were always queries about the schedule of work with a view to 
bringing costs down.  In general, residents wanted investment in order to improve 
their quality of life, to improve security and to make homes warm, safe and dry.  
There would always be differences of opinion but Councillor Wingfield was 
confident in the twenty-seven step consultation programme that the council had 
developed.  Members asked what flexibility there existed when TRAs asked for 
additional works to be done.  Councillor Wingfield explained that flexibility related 
to whether any health and safety issue was involved.  The stock condition survey 
had covered only 10% of properties and issues came up when work began on site.  
Additional works depended on whether there was a de
[...]
xercise.  The council wanted to talk to everyone in the borough about the 
housing stock.  Councillor Wingfield stressed the current housing crisis and that 
Southwark could be bearing the full brunt of the government’s housing and benefits 
policies.  In response to further questions, Councillor Wingfield emphasised that all 
political parties had participated in the work of the Housing Commission, that there 
was consensus in some areas and that it was important to ensure that residents 
got the best deal possible. 

 
5.14 Members were concerned that, in order to receive a meaningful response to the 

consultation, the council needed to think carefully about what questions to ask and 
how to ask them.  Councillor Wingfield responded that the council had gained 
valuable experience from the consultation following the recent riots.  It was 
important to make use of new media, to put things in the context of what was 
happening in London generally and to ensure that there was no political bias.  The 
head of community engagement added that the budget consultation had also 
provided useful lessons and had been on similarly complex and difficult choices.  
Creative ways could be found to provide the background which informed choices 
around housing and to set out the consequences of choices. 

 
5.15 In response to questions, Councillor Wingfield informed the committee that the new 

billing and accounts receivable (BAR) system relating to leaseholders’ bills had 
been up and running since February.  The major change was that there was now 
one account per property with each invoice on the account having its own invoice 
number.  The second phase, from March 2013, would provide an online services 
portal to allow leaseholders to inspect their accounts online.  A third phase, also 
commencing in March, would enable leaseholders to interrogate each element of 
their service charge.  Councillor Wingfield was aware that the warm, dry and safe 

55



6 
 
 

Housing, Envi
[...]
r transfers could come from Social Services.  
The lettings review report would be issued for consultation at the same time as the 
Housing Commission report. 

 

6. HOUSING COMMISSION REPORT 
 

 6.1 The chair highlighted issues in the Housing Commission report, including illegal 
sub-letting and several suggestions relating to housing repairs.  He proposed that 
the sub-committee begin to look into the issue of illegal sub-letting with an officer 
presentation to its next meeting. 

 
6.2 Members drew out other issues from the report: 
 

- the potential for the council to borrow more in order to invest in its housing 
stock 

 
- whether specifications for new build are sufficient in order to limit repairs and 

maintenance in the future 
 

- whether financial incentives could be offered to tenants to take up TMOs 
 
6.3 The chair indicated that he would take these issues up with officers with a view to 

reporting back to a future meeting. 
 

56



7 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 17 
December 2012 

 

7. TENANTS HALLS SURVEY 
 

 7.1 The chair reported the results of his survey of TRA halls and that he would be 
inviting comments from councillors.  He had also received a large amount of 
information from officers.  The chair would bring a draft scrutiny report to the next 
meeting of the sub-committee. 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
  

 

57



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Agenda Annex
58



 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & COMMUNITY SAFETY 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Peter Roberst Tel: 020 7525 4350 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
John Nosworthy (Homeowners’ Council) 
Jane Salmon (Homeowners’ Council Reserve) 
Miriam Facey (Tenants’ Council)  
Cris Claridge (Tenants’ Council Reserve) 
 
 
Other Members 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield [Deputy Leader] 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine Bowman [Chair, OSC] 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
Council Officers 
 
Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing 
Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of 
Environment & Leisure 
Jonathan Toy, Head of Community Safety 
and Enforcement 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant 
Alex Doel, Labour Political Assistant 
William Summers, Liberal Democrat 
Political Assistant 
Tania Robinson, Environment Dept 
Peter Roberts, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 
 
Ian Ritchie 
Carol Vincent 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated: January 2013 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
10 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
40 
 

 

Agenda Annex
59


	Agenda
	5 Sub-letting of council properties
	6 Scrutiny of Tenants Halls - Draft Report
	7 Minutes
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 21 
January 2013 

 

 
 
 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on Monday 21 January 2013 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
Ian Smith, Head of Sustainable Services 
Des Waters, Head of Public Realm 
Peter Roberts, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 There were no apologies. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 2.1 There were no additional items. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 Councillors Graham Neale, Lorraine Lauder and Martin Seaton made declarations 
of interest as council tenants. 



2 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 21 
January 2013 

 

 

4. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW - COUNCILLOR BARRIE HARGROVE, TRANSPORT, 
ENVIRONMENT & RECYCLING 

 

 4.1 Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member, Transport, Environment & Recycling, 
highlighted areas within his portfolio.  He reminded the sub-committee of the cuts 
in central government grant that had resulted in cuts of £90 million and that further 
savings would be necessary over the next two years.  Despite this, a survey had 
recorded public satisfaction of 93% with the borough’s parks.  £8 million had been 
invested in Burgess Park to widespread acclaim and Southwark parks had been 
awarded fourteen green flags.  Councillor Hargrove also reported improvements in 
recycling rates and the successful introduction of food waste recycling and mixed 
dry recyclables.  The council also intended to expand recycling on estates.  
Expenditure on street cleaning had to be reduced following the cuts in grant but 
standards and satisfaction were still good. 

 
4.2 Councillor Hargrove updated the sub-committee on the development of a 

comprehensive cemetery strategy and of a tree strategy.  In addition, the deficit on 
the markets budget had been reduced and progress was being made with cycling 
initiatives and flood prevention.  Councillor Hargrove also reported on progress on 
the SELCHP heat programme which would provide cheap heat to five estates in 
the Rotherhithe area.  It  would also significantly reduce carbon and nitrous oxide 
emissions. 

 
4.3 In response to questions, Councillor Hargrove stated that the council was clearly 

making enormous strides in terms of recycling and was now in the top third of 
league tables in terms of residual waste.  The recycling rate had been increased 
from 20.49% in May 2010 to 33.44% in November 2012. 

 
4.4 Members also asked for the cabinet member’s view on the possibility of extending 

the number 63 bus route to terminate at Honor Oak Park Station.  Councillor 
Hargrove reported the Mayor of London’s policy that if a bus route was extended 
then another route needed to be shortened.  Councillor Hargrove indicated that 
there was a possibility that the bus route could be extended one stop, to bring the 
termination point nearer the top of the hill.  He had made clear to Transport for 
London the benefit of linking the bus route to the rail system.  Members were also 
concerned at how the impact of the loss of the South London Line could be 
assessed.  Councillor Hargrove stressed that he had strongly opposed the loss of 
the South London Line loop but hoped that there was still an opportunity to argue 
for trains from Bromley stopping at Peckham Rye on their way to Victoria. 

 
4.5 In respect of street cleaning, a member asked whether some areas of the borough 

were cleaned to a better standard than others.  Councillor Hargrove reported that 
he and the head of sustainable services had inspected Rye Lane and as a result 
the service dealing with collection of bulk waste had been extended with more 
frequent visits and enforcement action taken in respect of dumping.  The lay-out of 
the public realm had also been altered.  Councillor Hargrove also commented that 
the Peckham and Nunhead Community Council had allocated revenue funding 
from Cleaner Greener Safer towards street cleaning.  Ian Smith, head of 



3 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 21 
January 2013 

 

sustainable services, explained that, in line with the previous National Indicator 
195, three inspections of street cleaning were carried out during the year.  These 
were undertaken in conjunction with colleagues from Lambeth and Lewisham in 
order to ensure continued impartiality in terms of the findings. 

 
4.6 Members were concerned at what the council could do to address the problem of 

dog-fouling in the borough.  Councillor Hargrove reported that there were 486 dog 
waste bins in the borough and a twenty-four hour response to reports of dog 
fouling.  All street cleaners had tools to deal with dog waste and were instructed to 
do so by management.  Councillor Hargrove stated that the number of reports of 
dog fouling had peaked at 3732 in 2010 and that the figure for 2011 was 1642.  He 
explained that the issuing of penalty notices had to be based on evidence.  The 
head of sustainable services added that if a hot spot was identified then reminder 
letters would be sent to all properties on the road.  The reducing number of reports 
perhaps reflected a cultural shift in behaviour.  In response to further questions, 
Councillor Hargrove explained that the department also worked closely with 
community wardens.  Some members of the sub-committee were concerned about 
dog-fouling in parks and wondered about the value of creating dog only areas, for 
instance in Burgess Park.  Des Waters, head of public realm, pointed out the 
difficulties in introducing these in Burgess Park as it had a large open perimeter.  
Councillor Hargrove emphasised that introducing such areas would also require 
consultation with the community and friends of the park. 

 
4.7 Members asked what action the council could take in respect of fly tipping on 

private land.  Councillor Hargrove explained that the wording of the relevant 
legislation required the council to demonstrate adverse effect of fly tipping.  It was 
however possible to take steps where the fly tipping affected the amenity of the 
area.  Councillor Hargrove stressed that officers took this issue very seriously and 
had taken action on Peckham Road where rear gardens had been used for storage 
and in November 2012 had acted in response to allegations of illegal dumping in 
the Russia Dock Woodland area.  A member raised a particular issue on Keetons 
Estate, Jamaica Road, of over-flowing bins and fly tipping.  The head of 
sustainable services responded that there was a particular problem on this estate 
where there was not the storage capacity for refuse bins. Meetings had been held 
with residents to find a solution to this issue and a plan had been agreed.  Another 
member referred to East Street and Trafalgar Road and asked whether there were 
regulations to control the space left between paladin bins and buildings.  Councillor 
Hargrove asked to be supplied with more details so that this could be properly 
explored. 

 
4.8 In response to members’ questions, Councillor Hargrove gave details of the 

number of proposed cycle cut-throughs, contra-flows and complimentary 
measures.  He indicated that he could look again at Newcomen Street.  He spoke 
about how works to improve walking and cycling along Greendale were 
progressing and that a bid has been submitted to extend these to Ruskin Park, 
which could join up with a planned cycle route through Lambeth to the River 
Thames.  Councillor Hargrove reported that he met regularly with the Southwark 
Cyclists’ group, and that these meetings included joint ones with other 
stakeholders such as Transport for London and the police.  Councillor Hargrove 
also clarified the situation in respect of the plane trees on Rotherhithe New Road, 



4 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 21 
January 2013 

 

which would be lost due to alternative measures not being feasible.  He added that 
the council was actively looking at alternative nearby sites and discussing with the 
local community options for the planting of new trees. 

 

5. SUB-LETTING OF COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 

 

 5.1 This item was deferred as there was not a council officer available to present it.  
The chair expressed his disappointment at this and stressed that it delayed the 
work programme of the sub-committee.  He woud take this issue up with officers 
the following day. 

 

6. SCRUTINY OF TENANTS HALLS - DRAFT REPORT 
 

 

 6.1 Some members had not received a copy of the draft report until that morning and 
the sub-committee agreed to discuss any initial views and consider a revised draft 
more fully at its next meeting. 

 
6.2 The sub-committee agreed that the following recommendations were in need of 

revision: 
 
 Recommendation 5 
 
6.3 Some members took the view that bars should not be available at any T&RA hall 

and other members felt that decisions about this should be made on individual 
merit.   Some members felt that it would be useful to have sight of the regulations 
in respect of the two bars currently in operation.  It was also suggested that there 
could be equality issues, for instance relating to religion.  In view of the difference 
of opinion amongst it was proposed that this recommendation be deleted. 

 
 Recommendation 6 
 
6.4 The chair explained that a tenancy at will agreement was not possible in respect of 

an organisation and that the recommendation needed to be amended to take 
account of this. 

 
 Recommendation 7 
 
6.5 Members of the sub-committee agreed to the principle of halls with greater revenue 

potential demanding higher rent but were of the view that the detail of this required 
further thought and officer advice.  Account should also be taken of the size of 
T&RAs and of whether T&RAs were newly formed. 

 
 Recommendation 9 
 
6.6 A member suggested an addition to the recommendation with a view to new 

residents automatically receiving information about their local T&RA. 
 
 



5 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 21 
January 2013 

 

 Recommendation 13 
 
6.7 Members emphasised that the whistle blowing process needed to be very clear 

and to specify the role of officers and to include a role for councillors. 
 
 Recommendation 14 
 
6.8 It was agreed that this recommendation be amended to specify a maximum 

number of key-holders. 
 
 Recommendation 15 
 
6.9 Members suggested that a threshold for single signature be recommended, above 

which multiple signatures would be required. 
 
 Possible Examples of Fraud 
 
6.10 The chair reported that he was awaiting advice on the best way to reflect the 

examples of fraud that the sub-committee had considered in evidence. 
 

7. MINUTES 
 

 

 7.1 The minutes were deferred to the next meeting for consideration. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 9.10 pm 

 


